UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2401113252 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/11/2024 01:12 PM Pg: 10of 8

Tuvestor Loan # 233113146

Recording Requested By:
Freedrin Mortpage Corporation
951 Y amaio Road

Roca Rawor-F1. 33431

After Recording Return To:
Freedom Mortge o Corporation C/0;
Mortgage Connect; LP

Atn: Loan Mod Procesting Team
600 Chubhouse Drive

Moon Township, PA 15108
APN/Tax 1D: 32-33-407-054-0007
Recording Number: 2077021

This document was prepared by Freedom Margage Corporation, Michele Rice, 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 46037-9764, (831 690-5900.

‘‘‘‘‘

Original Principal Amount: $167.804.00 Loan Number: 0107197006
Linpaid Principal Amount: $156 38135 FHA Case No.: 137-9643587-703
New Principal Amownt: §172,560.42

Original Seourity Instrument recorded on Date 13272018 in Book o liber 4t
pagefsy ____ . andfor as Document/Instrument Number 1333102538, in the Records of

Caok County, ILLINOIS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agresment {“Agreement™ between REMOND A, LEE, A'SHIGLE
MAN whose address 15 3025 SANDY RIDGE DR, STEGER, 1L 60475 (“Borrower™ or)” and
FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 931 Yamato Road, Boca Ratea,
FL 33431 (“Lender™), is given on [2/1272023, and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), made by REMOND A, LEE, A
SINGLE MAN o MERS AS MORTGAGEE, AS NOMINEE FOR STEARNS LENDING,
LLC for $167,804.00 and interest, dated 11/15/2018 and recorded on Date 1127/2018 in Book or
Liber _ar pags(s) . and/or as Document/Insirument Number
1833108138, in the Reeords of Cook Counnty, ILLINOIS, and {2} the Note bearing the samc date
as and secwred by the Securily Instument, which was entered into as secunity for the performance
of the Note and encumbers the reat and personal property deseribed and defined in the Security

UTf mare than one Botvower or Mortgagor is exceuting this docutment, cach is referrad Lo us
“Borrower” or “1.7 For purposes of this document, words sigmfying the singular (such as

“Borrower™ or “I7) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we™) and vice versa where
appropriate.
Page 1 14143652 22023 215065136925

00 e



2401113252 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[nstrument as the “Property,” located at 3025 SANDY RIDGE DR STEGER, T1. 60475, See
Exhibit A for Legal Description

Imporcant Disclosures: The Federal Housing Admimstraton (FITA) requires that Lender provide
you with nformation designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered “tovow. Lender 15 requived to provide yvou with clear and understandable written
informaticn abont the terms, costs, and risks of the medified morigage in a timely manner 1o
eniable Borcower o make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section ! below continue to be e n all material respeets, then this Loan
Modification Agreement JAgrcement™ will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on e Property and {2) the Note secured by (he Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as taey may previously have heen amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capilalized ternis 2ised in this Agreement and not defined bere have the
mcaning given to them in the Loan Docaminis, I there 1s more than onc borrower or mortgagoer
executing (his document, each is referred o as "I Words signifying the singular {such as *I")
shall include the plural {such as “we™ and vice virsa Where appropriaie.

This Agreement will not take effect uniess the precenditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisiied.

I. My Representations. T cortify, represent to Lender, and agrieas follows:

A. Tlive in, and plan o continue to live w, the Property as'my sincipal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no material adverse pliysical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

B. luam not a borrower on any other FHA-msured morlgage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change/tnthe
ownerzhip of the Property atter 1 signed e Loan Documents.

D, If I received a discharge in 2 Chapter 7 Bankmiprey proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that T will nal have persanal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agraement,

1 Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modifieation. T uodersiand and ackapwledns
that:

A, Asa precondipon to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, T must
accepl and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan {also called a Partial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). | have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate foan.

B. Lender has no obligation o make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under ihis Agreement has not been met.

Page 2 14143652 2 20231275065]1399251

0000000 R



2401113252 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. Prior o the Moditication Effective Dale (as delined in Section 33, il Lender determines
that any of my representations in Scetion | are no longer tue and correet, (1) the Loan
Documents wilk not be modified, {2) this Agreement will not be valid. and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

D, “Thic Loan Documents will not be modified unless and wnidl (1) Lender approves this
Agiedment and (2) the Moditication Effective Date (as defined i Section 3 below) has
orcuties

3. The Modilicativn. /(f all of my representations in Section | above continue te be une and
correct and all preconditinns io the modification set forth in Scetion 2 above have been me,
the Lean Doeuments villaswmatically hecome modified on 0170172024 (the *Madification
Eifective Dale™ and all uipaid-iate charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If T have failed
to make any payments that ar» a precondition to this modification, this modification will not
take effect.

A. The new Matarity Date will be DI/CT 2064,

B. The new principal balance of my Note wail be 5172,569.42 (the ~New Pringipai
Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Bank w2y have incurred third-party ftes or charges
that were not included n the terms of this Agresinent. If so, these fees and charges will
appear on your monthly staiemient under “Tees and €207 pes.” These fees and charges wili
not accrue mterest or lute fees. You may pay these teorand charges at any time. If not
previously paid, you musi pay these fees and charges at the ealiest of (1) the date vou
sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2] the date you pay fhe enfire New Prmcipal
Balance, or {3) the Matrity Dale.

C. | promise fo puy the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lepder,

D. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 7.500%, Jceginning
Ot ")G’M hth aatnres and atrar nau qes Aafanle Ph 41\vd mt

v, 20U SCTONS 800 4NcY n.‘unf aow acrawil. inis fixX rost raty '\Vi“ l:--lf‘:ﬁ "'1
gifect until the principal and interest and atl of Lhr obligations due under the Modiind

Loan Documients are pauwd in full.

E. On 02/01/2024 and on the first day of cach month thereafter unul all of the obhgations
doe under the Modified Loan Documents are patd in {ull, Borrower must make monhly
pavinerds of $1.788.02 feach. a “Monthly Pavment™. Each Monthly Paviment includes
principal and interest of $1,135.63, plus the current required escrow payment of 5652.39.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance wiih
applicable law. If an escrow adjustment accurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly,

F. Twill be in default i ] do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Docwments.

4. Additienal Agreements. Lender and [ agree to the folowing:

Page 3 14143052_2_202312150651394251

A T s A



2401113252 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A, Taccept the risks ol entering into this Agreement. These risks include (bui are not limited

G.

Page 4

tu)

t1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon paymenl when T pay off, sell, ot refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to de. The subordinate lien
azay also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2} wiyapdified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the atsiest rate in sy Loan Docuiments could go up and down based on changes in
an inder, pry.new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than 1 woeld have
paid befare this.modilteation.

T authorize Lender wattagh-an Exhibic A o this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information riquived by a County Clerk (ot other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when LenJed seeks recordation.

All persons who signed the Loan Docwiienis or their authorized representative(s) have
sigmed this Agreement, undess (1) a bormtewer or co-borower is deceased; (2) the
boerrower and co-borrower are divorced andAps Property has been transferred (o ong
spouse in the divoree deeree, in which event thesprisse who no longer has an intercst m
the Property need not sign this Agreement {aithovgl the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under the aan Docaments); or (3) Lender
walved this requirement in wriling.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbedrance, trial perivd plan,
or warkou( plan that T entered into with Lender before the date of thid Azteement,

Alt termis and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly mioditied by this
Agreemeni, remain in full force and effect and 1 will comply, with all fovenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited-a?
agreement W pay all laxes, iosurance prenuums, assessments, tserow Lems, impowdt,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance wiih
the lerms of my Medified Loan Documents.

The Moditied Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

T will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to ensurc that the Maortgage, as modified by
this Agreement, is in firsi-priority hen position und 1s fully enforceable. The terms of this
Agreement will not become eftzelive, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender
does unet regeive ynch ntle endorsement(s), utle fsurance  oroduct(s), andlor

subordination agreement{s) on or befare the Modification Effective Date.

141436522 202312150651399251

R



H.

Page 5

2401113252 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I know that T am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Program,
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agrecment or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If T do not
secept the corrected terms, at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
logal effect. 1 T accepl the corrected terms, 1 will execute and prompily rewrn to Lender
the vrvized and additional documents that will 71 ponsummuaie the miended torms and
conditions of this Agreement and’or (2} correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreenent (o “Corrected Agreement™). [ [ do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement ot any additional document required by Lender 10 comply with the Prograny,
the ferms of th=-onginal Loan Documents shall contnue in full force and effect, such
terms will pot be modified by this Agreement, and T may nwot be eligible for the Program.

Lender will colicet and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
seure, income, payment histesy, government monitoring information, and information
abeut account balances and activity ' Personal Information™). Tn addition, I eonsent Lo the
disclosure of my Personal Informaticn and-the terms of this Agreemeni by Lender to (1}
any investor, insurer, guaranior, of servicer il owng, IRSIICR, SUANANKCES, OF Sarviees my
first lien or subordinate licn {if applicable) ot wage loanis), (2) companies that perform
support services for the Program, and (31 any HiIDcertified housing counseling agency.

I any document related to the Loan Documents andiod this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, 1 will comply with Lender's—requestin execure. acknowledze,
irial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender deelns necessary (“Replacement
Documents™).

I will deliver the Replacement Dociunents o Lender within ten dsin-afier 1 receive
Lender’s writlen request for such Replacemesnt Documents.

14143652_2_202312150651399251

) 00 A0 AT



2401113252 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGMING BELOW, Borrewer accepts and agrees 1o the
Tnstrupiont and in any rider(s) execuied by ?Jm\:cr and reco

Sigu here fh exectite "‘-"—-""""7 7 L7 =" Remond A, Lee
Modifi cata m\gremnenf . bust be signed exactly as printed)
A 1 XRD L ROD3

Signarure Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

s ¢ ntali/(:;i/ﬁl this Securily
i it

A

Fapae beloww this fine fow Ackrowledpement/
STATEQF Fé4intee

counTy oF _COoK A

On the 27 day of éf}géfé,;‘wf BEL i the year a3 before me, the

undersigned. Notwry Public (or [ ]if an Qdiine Notary Public), in and for said State, personally
appeued by physical presence {or [ 1 by onlhind nounzation/use of audiovideo communication
technelogy) Remond A. Lee, personatly known Come.er proved to me on the basis of satistactory
evidence of identification to be the person(s) whise/pame(s) is/are subscribed to the within
insirument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they voiiriarily cyecuted the same in his‘her/therr
authorized capacitylies), and that by his/herithetr signatureis) im the instrument, the person or
entity upon behall” of which the person or entity acled, excéoused the instrument for iis stated
purpose.

X

Personally known  OR Produced ldentification }Z B
1 : ¢ T A ¢
Type ol Tdenithcation Produced. A)/:)’ VERD £ fﬁﬂ"wf

WITNESS my ¥]‘dnd and official geal,
[ tlian PodiCl

{Signature) .

Notary Public: ,;"f{,’z, fd-F 4R /{) Lﬁ’;‘!rﬂ K

fmo famg  (PTIDEEA Nume) i
My commission expires: D5 /55 // 62 (Notary Public Sealy

{Please ensure seal dives not overlap any language o print)

Page 6 1436522 202312150651399251

000 A

QFFICIAL SEAL
iy WILLIAM P SOTAK
B Nowdy Fuhting State of Illinais
Commission No. 953338
My Capiission Expires
Mal 25 .2
ANE W

026




2401113252 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AEEAE TR AT RAA LN RENWRRARERRRERREH AN TN LR ARA R A A XA AN AR TR F TR AR R AT AR RA AT RR LR RAN R R AXER

THIS SECTION [S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedoin Miartgage Corporation
By: Miortgage Connect, L.P., its attorney in fact

o
1) 1/9/2024

Nzine: Frank Kronstein Date
Title: Assistant Vice President

[Space below biic Faa for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF Allegheny

On @ day of January inthe year _ 2024  before rie) Destinee Gallagher
Notary Public, personally appeared ,Frank Kronstein Asaisiant Vice President of
Mortgage Connect, L.P., Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortg 2ge

Corporation, personally known to me {or praved to me on the iasic of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person{s} whose name(s) is/are subscribea o ine within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in hizfixartheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument ine/nersonis), ar
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

W}:TJ_\_‘JESS? my hand and official seal.
ot %;! , i {

.

~~“S"‘..-Notary Signature

+£14¢ Notary Public Printed Name
' {(exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Commanwealh Of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Destinee Gallagher, Notary Public
Allagheny County
My Commisston Expires April 12, 2027
Commission Number 1433508




2401113252 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The followiaig described Real Estate sitated in Cook County, illinois, legally described as:

Lot 63 in Ssndy@idee Phase 3 1, being a subdivision of purt of the Southeast 14 of Section 33

iyt A4S S

Township 35 Nowth, enge 13, East of the thitd principal meridian, in Cook County, [llinois.

Being the same prapets -as conveyed from Joseph Raymond Newsome HE and Kelli Jeanne
Newsome, {k/a Kelli Jeannd Anderson, husband and wife to Remond A. Lee, a single man as ser
forth in Deed Instrament # 18324008137 dated 11702/2018, recorded 117272008, Cook County,
ILLINGIS.

Puge? 14143552 2 202312150651 399251

0 0 A



